

**AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 24-0583  
(1<sup>st</sup> Reader Copy)**

By: Ways and Means Committee  
{To be offered on the Council floor}

**Amendment No. 1**

On page 1, in line 9, after “Subtitle 4” insert “of Title 1”.

**Amendment No. 2**

On page 4, strike beginning with “most” in line 9 down through and including “incarcerated)” in line 11 and substitute “residents most vulnerable to housing insecurity”; and, on that same page, in line 16, strike “residents.” and substitute “residents, with a priority of reducing the burden on those residents most vulnerable to housing insecurity.”; and, on that same page, in line 24, strike “low-income” and substitute “low-income, immigrant.”.

**Amendment No. 2**

On page 5, in line 17, strike “privately-owned”; and, on that same page, in line 19, strike “buildings.” and substitute “buildings, particularly underserved residents most affected by the vacancy crisis.”; and, on that same page, in line 27, strike “programs.” and substitute “programs, with a priority on residents from underserved, under-represented, and historically marginalized communities.”; and, on that same page, strike beginning with “Increase” in line 31 down through and including “amenities.” in line 33 and substitute:

“Develop and implement an equitable capital investment strategy to make existing and future recreational facilities and parks more accessible and better maintained, with a priority on underserved, under-represented, and historically marginalized neighborhoods.”

### **Amendment No. 3**

On page 6, in line 3, strike “experiences.” and substitute “experiences, especially in underserved, under-represented, and historically marginalized communities.”; and, on that same page, in line 5, strike “devices.” and substitute “devices, specifically targeting communities with low digital equity scores.”; and, on that same page, in line 10, after “support” insert “among residents of low socioeconomic status”; and, on that same page, in line 21, strike “economy.” and substitute “economy, with an intentional focus on minority- and women-owned businesses, as well as those owned by individuals with other underrepresented identities.”; and, on that same page, in line 25, strike “affordability.” and substitute “affordability for historically marginalized and underserved communities.”; and, on that same page, in line 31, strike “area.” and substitute “area, with a focus on meaningfully connecting residents of underserved, disinvested, and historically marginalized communities.”; and, on that same page, in line 32, strike “ridership.” and substitute “ridership, with an intentional focus on historically marginalized and underserved communities.”.

### **Amendment No. 4**

On page 7, in line 5, strike “to use principles of CPTED” ending on line 6 and insert “to appropriately use design principles to improve public safety” and, on that same page, in line 9, strike beginning with “Crime Prevention Through Design” and substitute “public safety design principles”; and, on that same page, in line 13, after the first instance of “the” insert “appropriate”; and, on that same page, in that same line, strike “CPTED” and substitute “public safety design”; and, on that same page, strike beginning with “Reduce” in line 23 down through and including “pollutants.” in line 24 and substitute:

“Reduce the sources of, and exposure to, environmental pollutants in frontline, overburdened, and Environmental Justice Communities.”;

and, on that same page, in line 32, strike “spaces.” and substitute “spaces, especially in underserved and historically marginalized communities.”.

## **Amendment No. 5**

On page 8, in line 3, strike “residents.” and substitute “youth, aging adult, chronically diseased, low-income, unhoused, and outdoor worker populations in Baltimore.”; and, on that same page, in line 5, after “centers,” insert “especially in underserved, disinvested, and historically marginalized communities.”; and, on that same page, in line 13, strike “residents” and substitute “residents, specifically low-income residents, marginalized populations, and disinvested communities.”; and, on that same page, in line 34, after “affected” insert “by environmental injustices, environmental racism, and pollution related health disparities”; and, on that same page, in that same line, strike “residents.” and substitute “residents most affected by historical environmental marginalization.”.

## **Amendment No. 6**

On page 9, in line 2, strike “jobs.” and insert “jobs, particularly for traditionally excluded residents.”; and, on that same page, in line 6, strike “retail.” and substitute “retail owned by BIPOC, low socioeconomic status, immigrant, women, and other marginalized residents.”; and, on that same page, in line 8, after “with” insert “local”; and, on that same page, in that same line, after “neighborhood” insert “owned and operated”; and, on that same page, in line 9, strike “development.” and substitute “development, particularly located in underserved, disinvested, and historically marginalized communities.”; and, on that same page, in line 11, strike “businesses.” and substitute “businesses, especially those owned by BIPOC, low socioeconomic status, immigrants, women, and other marginalized residents.”; and, on that same page, in line 12, strike “neighborhood” and substitute “of locally owned and operated”; and, on that same page, in line 14, after “to” insert “underserved, disinvested, and historically marginalized”; and, on that same page, in line 18, strike “wages.” and substitute “wages, particularly for properties with lower rates of participation in the workforce.”; and, on that same page, in line 19, after “of” insert “all”; and, on that same page, in line 20, strike “education.” and substitute “education. as prescribed by the Blueprint for Maryland’s Future.”; and, on that same page, in line 22, strike “all residents.” and substitute “to historically excluded residents, such as formerly justice involved and re-entering residents.”; and, on that same page, in line 26, strike “September,” and substitute “October”.